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Actuarial Certification 

This report provides disclosure and reporting information as required under Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
Statement 68 (GASB 68) for the Miscellaneous Plan of the County of Sutter (the “Plan”), an Agent Multiple-Employer 
Defined Benefit Pension Plan participating in the California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS), for the 
measurement period ended June 30, 2019.  

This report is to be viewed solely for the purpose of financial accounting requirements. Any usage of the contents 
provided in this report for purposes other than financial accounting requirements would be inappropriate. 

This accounting report relies on liabilities and related validation work performed by the CalPERS Actuarial Office as part 
of the June 30, 2018 annual funding valuation for the Plan. The census data and benefit provisions underlying the 
liabilities were prepared as of June 30, 2018 and certified as part of the annual funding valuation by the CalPERS 
Actuarial Office. The June 30, 2018 liabilities, which were rolled forward to June 30, 2019 and used for this accounting 
report, are based on actuarial assumptions adopted by the CalPERS Board of Administration and consistent with the 
requirements of GASB 68. The assumptions and methods are internally consistent and reasonable for this Plan. The 
asset information used in this accounting report is provided by the CalPERS Financial Office. 

With the provided liability and asset information, the total pension liability, net pension liability, deferred inflows and 
outflows and pension expense were developed for the measurement period using standard actuarial techniques. 

The undersigned is an actuary for CalPERS, who is a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and the Society 
of Actuaries and meets the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion 
contained herein. 

 

 
IAN OSUGI, ASA, MAAA 

Associate Pension Actuary, CalPERS 
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Introduction 

This is the GASB 68 accounting report for the measurement date June 30, 2019. Notes to the Agent Multiple-Employer 
Defined Benefit Pension Plan GASB 68 accounting reports are in a separate document, which may be accessed on the 
CalPERS website at www.calpers.ca.gov. 

GASB 68 requires that the reported results must pertain to liability and asset information within certain defined 
timeframes. For this report, the following timeframes are used. 

Valuation Date                   June 30, 2018 

Measurement Date             June 30, 2019 

Measurement Period           July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

The plan fiduciary net position disclosed in your GASB 68 accounting report may differ from the plan assets reported 
in your funding actuarial valuation report due to several reasons. For example, for the accounting reports, CalPERS 
must keep items such as deficiency reserves and fiduciary self-insurance included as assets. These amounts are 
excluded for rate setting purposes in your funding actuarial valuation. 
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Changes in the Net Pension Liability 

The following table shows the changes in net pension liability recognized over the measurement period. 

 

 Increase (Decrease) 

 Total Pension 
Liability 

(a) 

Plan Fiduciary  
Net Position 

(b) 

Net Pension 
Liability/(Asset) 
(c) = (a) – (b) 

Balance at: 06/30/2018 $410,896,887 $296,860,788 $114,036,099 

Beginning of Year Adjustment $0 $0 $0 

Adjusted Balance at: 06/30/2018 $410,896,887 $296,860,788 $114,036,099 

Changes Recognized for the  

Measurement Period:    

Service Cost 8,371,539  8,371,539 

Interest on Total Pension Liability 29,490,776  29,490,776 

Changes of Benefit Terms 0  0 

Changes of Assumptions 0  0 

Differences Between Expected and  

Actual Experience 8,009,199  8,009,199 

Net Plan to Plan Resource Movement  0 0 

Contributions – Employer  12,814,487 (12,814,487) 

Contributions – Employees  3,574,968 (3,574,968) 

Net Investment Income  19,415,915 (19,415,915) 

Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of 

Employee Contributions (21,266,915) (21,266,915) 0 

Administrative Expense  (211,846) 211,846 

Other Miscellaneous Income/(Expense)  689 (689) 

Net Changes During 2018-19 $24,604,599 $14,327,298 $10,277,301 

Balance at: 06/30/2019 $435,501,486 $311,188,086 $124,313,400 

 

 

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate 

 Discount Rate -1% 
6.15% 

Current Discount Rate 
7.15% 

Discount Rate + 1% 
8.15% 

Plan’s Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $180,320,020 $124,313,400 $77,831,125 
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Pension Expense/(Income) for Measurement Period 
Ended June 30, 2019 

Description Amount 

Service Cost $8,371,539 

Interest on Total Pension Liability 29,490,776 

Changes of Benefit Terms 0 

Recognized Changes of Assumptions 5,668,943 

Recognized Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience 1,052,054 

Net Plan to Plan Resource Movement 0 

Employee Contributions (3,574,968) 

Projected Earnings on Pension Plan Investments (20,984,036) 

Recognized Differences Between Projected and Actual Earnings on Plan Investments 3,730,446 

Administrative Expense 211,846 

Other Miscellaneous (Income)/Expense (689) 

Total Pension Expense/(Income) $23,965,911 
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Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources 
Related to Pensions 

The following table presents deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions as of June 30, 
2019. Note that no adjustments have been made for contributions subsequent to the measurement date. Appropriate 
treatment of any contributions made after the measurement date is the responsibility of the employer. 
 

 Deferred Outflows of 
Resources 

Deferred Inflows 
of Resources 

Changes of Assumptions $0 $(1,014,301) 

Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience 5,474,458 0 

Net Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on 
  Pension Plan Investments 

 
0 

 
(1,711,995) 

Total $5,474,458 $(2,726,296) 

 

Amounts reported as deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in 
future pension expense as follows: 

Measurement Periods  
Ended June 30: 

Deferred 
Outflows/(Inflows) 

of Resources 

2020 $2,660,333 

2021 36,302 

2022 (262,098) 

2023 313,625 

2024 0 

Thereafter 0 

 
Note: For employers with June 30 year-end, the fiscal year will be one year later than the measurement period. For 
example, the 2020 measurement period presented in the above table will be listed as year 2021 in the employer’s fiscal 
year ending June 30, 2020 financial statements. 

Expected Average Remaining Service Lifetime (EARSL) 

The EARSL for the Plan for the measurement period ending June 30, 2019 is 3.1 years, which was obtained by dividing 
the total service years of 8,525 (the sum of remaining service lifetimes of the active employees) by 2,734 (the total 
number of participants: active, inactive, and retired). Inactive employees and retirees have remaining service lifetimes 
equal to 0. Total future service is based on the members’ probability of decrementing due to an event other than 
receiving a cash refund. 
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Schedules of Required Supplementary Information 
Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios for the Measurement Periods Ended June 30 

Measurement Period 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 

TOTAL PENSION LIABILITY:      

Service Cost $8,371,539 $8,731,881 $8,599,736 $7,788,731 $8,154,689 

Interest on Total Pension Liability 29,490,776 27,755,432 26,727,864 26,037,033 25,010,723 

Changes of Benefit Terms 0 0 0 0 0 

Changes of Assumptions 0 (3,042,901) 21,534,895 0 (5,937,913) 

Difference Between Expected and Actual 
Experience 8,009,199 146,616 (5,092,499) (3,513,427) (4,872,687) 

Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of 
Employee Contributions (21,266,915) (18,824,693) (17,426,908) (16,994,611) (15,111,771) 

Net Change in Total Pension Liability $24,604,599 $14,766,335 $34,343,088 $13,317,726 $7,243,041 

Total Pension Liability – Beginning 410,896,887 396,130,552 361,787,464 348,469,738 341,226,697 

Total Pension Liability – Ending (a) $435,501,486 $410,896,887 $396,130,552 $361,787,464 $348,469,738 

PLAN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION      

Contributions – Employer $12,814,487 $11,723,713 $11,043,727 $9,882,242 $9,078,478 

Contributions – Employee 3,574,968 3,643,542 3,679,914 3,460,310 3,477,995 

Net Investment Income 19,415,915 23,799,409 28,043,991 1,370,408 5,695,390 

Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of 
Employee Contributions (21,266,915) (18,824,693) (17,426,908) (16,994,611) (15,111,771) 

Net Plan to Plan Resource Movement 0 (689) (5,215) 0 0 

Administrative Expense (211,846) (432,849) (373,260) (155,561) (292,127) 

Other Miscellaneous Income/(Expense)1 689 (821,987) 0 0 0 

Net Change in Fiduciary Net Position $14,327,298 $19,086,446 $24,962,249 $(2,437,212) $2,847,965 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Beginning2 $296,860,788 $277,774,342 $252,812,093 $255,249,305 $252,401,340 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Ending (b) 311,188,086 296,860,788 277,774,342 252,812,093 255,249,305 

Plan Net Pension Liability/(Asset) – (a)-(b) $124,313,400 $114,036,099 $118,356,210 $108,975,371 $93,220,433 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage 
of the Total Pension Liability 71.46% 72.25% 70.12% 69.88% 73.25% 

Covered Payroll3 $48,482,881 $48,721,575 $46,847,175 $45,415,339 $45,934,148 

Plan Net Pension Liability/(Asset) as a 

Percentage of Covered-Employee Payroll 256.41% 234.06% 252.64% 239.95% 202.94% 

1 During Fiscal Year 2017-18, as a result of Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement (GASB) No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefit Plans Other 
than Pensions (GASB 75), CalPERS reported its proportionate share of activity related to postemployment benefits for participation in the State of California’s agent OPEB plan. Accordingly, 

CalPERS recorded a one-time expense as a result of the adoption of GASB 75.  

Additionally, CalPERS employees participate in various State of California agent pension plans and during Fiscal Year 2017-18, CalPERS recorded a correction to previously reported financial 
statements to properly reflect its proportionate share of activity related to pensions in accordance with GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions (GASB 68).  

2 Includes any beginning of year adjustment. 

3 Includes one year’s payroll growth using 2.75 percent payroll growth assumption for fiscal years ended June 30, 2018-19; 3.00 percent payroll growth assumption for fiscal years ended June 
30, 2014-17. 
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Schedules of Required Supplementary Information (continued) 

Measurement Period 2014     

TOTAL PENSION LIABILITY:      

Service Cost $8,527,555     

Interest on Total Pension Liability 23,991,770     

Changes of Benefit Terms 0     

Changes of Assumptions 0     

Difference Between Expected and Actual 
Experience 0 

    

Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of 
Employee Contributions (13,838,244) 

    

Net Change in Total Pension Liability $18,681,081     

Total Pension Liability – Beginning 322,545,616     

Total Pension Liability – Ending (a) $341,226,697     

PLAN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION      

Contributions – Employer $8,745,651     

Contributions – Employee 3,391,015     

Net Investment Income 37,572,595     

Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of 
Employee Contributions (13,838,244) 

    

Net Plan to Plan Resource Movement 0     

Administrative Expense 0     

Other Miscellaneous Income/(Expense)1 0     

Net Change in Fiduciary Net Position $35,871,017     

Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Beginning2 $216,530,323     

Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Ending (b) 252,401,340     

Plan Net Pension Liability/(Asset) – (a)-(b) $88,825,357     

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage 
of the Total Pension Liability 73.97% 

    

Covered Payroll3 $45,337,632     

Plan Net Pension Liability/(Asset) as a 
Percentage of Covered-Employee Payroll 195.92% 

    

1 During Fiscal Year 2017-18, as a result of Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement (GASB) No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefit Plans Other 
than Pensions (GASB 75), CalPERS reported its proportionate share of activity related to postemployment benefits for participation in the State of California’s agent OPEB plan. Accordingly, 
CalPERS recorded a one-time expense as a result of the adoption of GASB 75.  

Additionally, CalPERS employees participate in various State of California agent pension plans and during Fiscal Year 2017-18, CalPERS recorded a correction to previously reported financial 
statements to properly reflect its proportionate share of activity related to pensions in accordance with GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions (GASB 68).  

2 Includes any beginning of year adjustment. 

3 Includes one year’s payroll growth using 2.75 percent payroll growth assumption for fiscal years ended June 30, 2018-19; 3.00 percent payroll growth assumption for fiscal years ended June 
30, 2014-17. 
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Schedules of Required Supplementary Information (continued) 

Notes to Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios: 

Benefit Changes: The figures above do not include any liability impact that may have resulted from plan changes which occurred after the June 30, 2018 valuation 
date. This applies for voluntary benefit changes as well as any offers of Two Years Additional Service Credit (a.k.a. Golden Handshakes). 
 
Changes of Assumptions: None in 2019. In 2018, demographic assumptions and inflation rate were changed in accordance to the CalPERS Experience Study and 
Review of Assumptions December 2017. There were no changes in the discount rate. In 2017, the discount rate was reduced from 7.65 percent to 7.15 percent. 
In 2016, there were no changes. In 2015, amounts reported reflect an adjustment of the discount rate from 7.5 percent (net of administrative expense) to 7.65 
percent (without a reduction for pension plan administrative expense). In 2014, amounts reported were based on the 7.5 percent discount rate. 

Schedule of Plan Contributions for the Fiscal Years Ended June 301 

Employer Fiscal Year End 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 

Actuarially Determined Contribution2 $12,814,487 $11,723,713 $11,043,727 $9,882,242 $9,078,478 $8,745,651 

Contributions in Relation to the Actuarially 
Determined Contribution2 (12,814,487) (11,723,713) (11,043,727) (9,882,242) (9,078,478) (8,745,651) 

Contribution Deficiency (Excess) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Covered Payroll3 $48,482,881 $48,721,575 $46,847,175 $45,415,339 $45,934,148 $45,337,632 

Contributions as a Percentage of Covered Payroll3 26.43% 24.06% 23.57% 21.76% 19.76% 19.29% 
 

1  As prescribed in GASB 68, paragraph 46, the information presented in the Schedule of Plan Contributions should also be presented as of the employer’s most recent fiscal year-end. The 
employer is responsible for determining this information as prescribed by the standard as this data is not available to CalPERS. 
 

2  Employers are assumed to make contributions equal to the actuarially determined contributions. However, some employers may choose to make additional contributions towards their 
unfunded liability. Employer contributions for such plans exceed the actuarially determined contributions. 
 

3  Includes one year’s payroll growth using 2.75 percent payroll growth assumption for fiscal years ended June 30, 2018-19; 3.00 percent payroll growth assumption for fiscal years ended 
June 30, 2014-17. 
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Notes to Schedule of Plan Contributions: 

The actuarial methods and assumptions used to set the actuarially determined contributions for Fiscal Year 2018-19 were derived from the June 30, 2016 funding 
valuation report. 
 

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal 

Amortization Method/Period For details, see June 30, 2016 Funding Valuation Report. 

Asset Valuation Method Fair Value of Assets.  For details, see June 30, 2016 Funding Valuation Report. 

Inflation 2.75% 

Salary Increases Varies by Entry Age and Service 

Payroll Growth 3.0% 

Investment Rate of Return 7.375% Net of Pension Plan Investment and Administrative Expenses; includes Inflation. 

Retirement Age The probabilities of Retirement are based on the 2014 CalPERS Experience Study for the period from 1997 to 2011. 

Mortality The probabilities of mortality are based on the 2014 CalPERS Experience Study for the period from 1997 to 2011.  
Pre-retirement and Post-retirement mortality rates include 20 years of projected mortality improvement using Scale BB 
published by the Society of Actuaries. 

 

Other Information:   

For changes to previous years’ information, refer to past GASB 68 reports.
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Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 
Resources Related to Pensions 

• Schedule of Changes of Assumptions 

• Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Arising From Changes of 
Assumptions 

• Schedule of Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience 

• Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Arising From Differences 
Between Expected and Actual Experience 

• Schedule of Differences Between Projected and Actual Earnings on Pension Plan 
Investments 

• Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Arising From Differences 
Between Projected and Actual Earnings on Pension Plan Investments 

• Summary of Recognized Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
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Schedule of Changes of Assumptions 

AMORT_AC_3   
Increase (Decrease) in Pension Expense Arising From the Recognition of the  

Effects of Changes of Assumptions 

Measurement 
Date 

Changes of 
Assumptions 

Remaining 
Recognition 

Period  
(Years) 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Thereafter 

2014 $0 0.0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

2015 (5,937,913) 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2016 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2017 21,534,895 0.9 6,683,243 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2018 (3,042,901) 2.0 (1,014,300) (1,014,301) 0 0 0 0 0 

2019 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Pension Expense $5,668,943 $(1,014,301) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
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Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Arising From Changes of Assumptions 

AMORT_AC_3_3    Balances at June 30, 2019 

Measurement 
Date 

Increase in Total 
Pension Liability 

(a) 

Decrease in  
Total Pension Liability 

(b) 

Amounts Recognized in 
Pension Expense Through  

June 30, 2019  
(c) 

Deferred Outflows of 
Resources  
(a) – (c) 

Deferred Inflows of 
Resources  
(b) – (c) 

2014 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

2015 0 (5,937,913) (5,937,913) 0 0 

2016 0 0 0 0 0 

2017 21,534,895 0 21,534,895 0 0 

2018 0 (3,042,901) (2,028,600) 0 (1,014,301) 

2019 0 0 0 0 0 

 $0 $(1,014,301) 



GASB 68 Accounting Report 
Prepared for the County of Sutter – Miscellaneous Plan 
CalPERS ID: 3486621504 

A-3 
 

Schedule of Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience 

MORT_AC_1   
Increase (Decrease) in Pension Expense Arising From the Recognition of the Effects of 

Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience 

Measurement 
Date 

Differences 
Between  

Expected and 
Actual Experience 

Remaining 
Recognition 

Period  
(Years) 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Thereafter 

2014 $0 0.0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

2015 (4,872,687) 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2016 (3,513,427) 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2017 (5,092,499) 0.9 (1,580,431) 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2018 146,616 2.0 48,872 48,872 0 0 0 0 0 

2019 8,009,199 3.1 2,583,613 2,583,613 2,583,613 258,360 0 0 0 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Pension Expense $1,052,054 $2,632,485 $2,583,613 $258,360 $0 $0 $0 
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Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Arising From Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience 

AMORT_AC_1_1    Balances at June 30, 2019 

Measurement 
Date 

Experience  
Losses 

(a) 

Experience  
Gains 

(b) 

Amounts Recognized in  
Pension Expense Through  

June 30, 2019  
(c) 

Deferred Outflows  
of Resources  

(a) – (c) 

Deferred Inflows 
of Resources  

(b) – (c) 

2014 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

2015 0 (4,872,687) (4,872,687) 0 0 

2016 0 (3,513,427) (3,513,427) 0 0 

2017 0 (5,092,499) (5,092,499) 0 0 

2018 146,616 0 97,744 48,872 0 

2019 8,009,199 0 2,583,613 5,425,586 0 

 $5,474,458 $0 
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Schedule of Differences Between Projected and Actual Earnings on Pension Plan Investments 

AMORT_AC_2   
Increase (Decrease) in Pension Expense Arising From the Recognition of the Differences 

Between Projected and Actual Earnings on Pension Plan Investments 

Measurement 
Date 

Differences 
Between 

Projected and 
Actual Earnings 
on Pension Plan 

Investments 

Remaining 
Recognition 

Period 
(Years) 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Thereafter 

2014 $(21,460,680) 0.0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

2015 13,441,472 1.0 2,688,296 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2016 17,947,314 2.0 3,589,463 3,589,462 0 0 0 0 0 

2017 (10,134,263) 3.0 (2,026,853) (2,026,853) (2,026,851) 0 0 0 0 

2018 (4,170,418) 4.0 (834,084) (834,084) (834,084) (834,082) 0 0 0 

2019 1,568,121 5.0 313,624 313,624 313,624 313,624 313,625 0 0 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Pension Expense $3,730,446 $1,042,149 $(2,547,311) $(520,458) $313,625 $0 $0 
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Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Arising From Differences Between Projected and Actual Earnings on 
Pension Plan Investments 

AMORT_AC_2_2    Balances at June 30, 2019 

Measurement 
Date 

Investment Earnings 
Less Than  
Projected 

 (a) 

Investment Earnings 
Greater Than  

Projected 
 (b) 

Amounts Recognized in 
Pension Expense Through  

June 30, 2019  
(c) 

Deferred Outflows of 
Resources 

(d) = (a) – (c) 

Deferred Inflows of 
Resources 

(e) = (b) – (c) 

2014 $0 $(21,460,680) $(21,460,680) $0 $0 

2015 13,441,472 0 13,441,472 0 0 

2016 17,947,314 0 14,357,852 3,589,462 0 

2017 0 (10,134,263) (6,080,559) 0 (4,053,704) 

2018 0 (4,170,418) (1,668,168) 0 (2,502,250) 

2019 1,568,121 0 313,624 1,254,497 0 

 $4,843,959 $(6,555,954) 

 
Net Deferred Outflows/(Inflows) of Resources 

(d) + (e) 

 $(1,711,995) 

Note: GASB 68 paragraph 33 requires that deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources arising from differences between projected and actual 

pension plan investment earnings in different measurement periods should be aggregated and reported as a net deferred outflow or inflow. 
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Summary of Recognized Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources 

AMORT_GRAND_TOTAL Net Increase (Decrease) in Pension Expense 

 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Thereafter 

Changes of Assumptions $5,668,943 $(1,014,301) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Differences Between Expected and Actual 

Experience 1,052,054 2,632,485 2,583,613 258,360 0 0 0 
Net Differences Between Projected and 

Actual Earnings on Pension Plan 
Investments 3,730,446 1,042,149 (2,547,311) (520,458) 313,625 0 0 

Grand Total $10,451,443 $2,660,333 $36,302 $(262,098) $313,625 $0 $0 

 



 

 

Appendix B 

Interest and Total Projected Earnings 

• Interest on Total Pension Liability and Total Projected Earnings
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Interest on Total Pension Liability and Total Projected Earnings 

Interest on Total Pension Liability 
 

Amount for  
Period 

(a) 

Portion of 
Period 

(b) 

Interest  
Rate 
(c) 

Interest on the  
Total Pension Liability 

(a) X (b) X (c) 

Beginning Total Pension Liability $410,896,887 100% 7.15% $29,379,127 

Changes of Benefit Terms 0 100% 7.15% 0 

Changes of Assumptions 0 100% 7.15% 0 

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience 8,009,199 100% 7.15% 572,658 

Service Cost 8,371,539 50% 7.15% 299,283 

Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of Employee Contributions (21,266,915) 50% 7.15% (760,292) 

Total Interest on Total Pension Liability  $29,490,776 

   

Projected Earnings on Pension Plan Investments 

Amount for  
Period 

(a) 

Portion of 
Period 

(b) 

Projected 
Rate of Return 

(c) 
Projected Earnings 

(a) X (b) X (c) 

Beginning Plan Fiduciary Net Position Excluding Receivables1 $295,993,244 100% 7.15% $21,163,517 

Net Plan to Plan Resource Movement 0 50% 7.15% 0 

Employer Contributions 12,814,487 50% 7.15% 458,118 

Employee Contributions2 3,643,112 50% 7.15% 130,241 

Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of Employee Contributions (21,266,915) 50% 7.15% (760,292) 

Administrative Expense (211,846) 50% 7.15% (7,573) 

Other Miscellaneous Income/(Expense) 689 50% 7.15% 25 

Total Projected Earnings    $20,984,036 

 
 1 Includes any beginning of year adjustment. Contribution receivables for employee service buybacks, totaling $867,544 as of June 30, 2018, were excluded for purposes of 

calculating projected earnings on pension plan investments. 

2 The increase/(decrease) in contribution receivables for employee service buybacks, totaling $(68,144) during the fiscal year 2018-19, were excluded for purposes of calculating 
projected earnings on pension plan investments. 

 


